
  

  

Exhibit P1  
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY -  Rehabilitation Services Administration  

Vision Services  

RSA Fee Schedule   

 

  

  
07-01-2025 Page 1 of 11  

  

V or CPT 

Code  

Description   RSA Fee  

BASIC EYE EXAM  

92002   Examination and evaluation with initiation of diagnostic and treatment program; 
intermediate: new patient   

  

$98.41 

92015  Refraction and any necessary prescription of lenses.   $75.46  

  Note: Codes 92002 and 92015 must be authorized together for Basic Eye Exam    

  COMPREHENSIVE EYE EXAM    

92004   
Examination and evaluation with initiation of diagnostic and treatment program; 

comprehensive: new patient   

$172.69  

92015  Refraction and any necessary prescription of lenses.  $75.46  

  Note: 92004 and 92015 must be authorized together for Comprehensive Eye 

Exam.   

  

  Note: Codes 92082, 92083 and 92283 may be authorized if requested by the 

examiner upon completion of Comprehensive Eye Exam for continued 

evaluation.  

  

  COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL LOW VISION EXAM    

99205  Evaluation and management; high complexity  $217.37  

92015  Refraction and any necessary prescription of lenses.  $75.46  

92082  Intermediate Visual Field Examination  $69.79  

92083  Extended Visual Field Examination (Goldman Visual Fields)  $92.61  



  

  

Exhibit P1  
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY -  Rehabilitation Services Administration  

Vision Services  

RSA Fee Schedule   

 

  

  
07-01-2025 Page 2 of 11  

92283  Color Vision Examination  $66.38  

  Note: Codes 99205, 92015, 92082, 92083 and 92283 must be authorized 

together for Comprehensive Clinical Low Vision Exam.    

  

  ADDITIONAL EXAMS     

92012  
Examination and evaluation, with initiation or continuation of diagnostic and 

treatment program; intermediate, established patient  

$110.48  

92014  Examination and evaluation, with initiation or continuation of diagnostic and 

treatment program; comprehensive, established patient  

$156.78  

99204  New patient office visit, 45-59 minutes  $139.28  

  Note: Codes 92012 and 92014 may be authorized upon completion of Basic Eye 

Exam, Comprehensive Eye Exam or Comprehensive Clinical Low Vision Exam if 

requested by the examiner for continued evaluation.   

  

  Other eye exams not listed above, as required, will be authorized at the Vendor’s 
usual and customary rate.  
  

  

  FITTING OR TRAINING    

97535  Vision Devices: Fitting or training, fifteen (15) minutes   $45.00  

  Note: Code 97535 is authorized separately upon Comprehensive Eye Exam or  
Comprehensive Clinical Low Vision Exam per the examiner’s recommendation.   

  

SEPARATE PROCEDURES  

92060   Sensorimotor exam with multiple measurements of ocular deviation   $77.74  

92100   Serial Tonometry (separate procedure) with interpretation   $105.25  

92120   
Tonography with interpretation, recording indentation tonometer method or 

perilimbal  suction method or Perilimbal Suction Method  

$83.50  

92130   Tonography with water provocation   $91.60  
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92135   
Scanning computerized ophthalmic diagnostic imaging (e.g. scanning laser) 

with interpretation, unilateral  

$74.79  

92065   Orthoptic and/or plenoptic training, with continuing medical direction and 

evaluation  

$65.08  

92284   Dark adaptation examination with interpretation   $78.14  

92285   
External ocular photography with interpretation for documentation of 

medical progress (eg, close-up photography, gonio photography, stereo-

photography)  

$53.37  

92286   
Special anterior segment photography with interpretation, with specular 

endothelial microscopy and cell count  

$141.64  

CONTACT LENSES SERVICES  

92310   
Prescription and fitting with medical supervision corneal lens, both eyes, except 

for aphakia   

$115.65  

92311    Prescription and fitting Corneal lens for aphakia, one (1) eye    $132.32  

92312    Prescription and fitting Corneal lens for aphakia, both eyes   $153.29  

92313    Prescription and fitting Corneoscleral lens    $138.35  

92325    Modification of contact lens (separate procedure), with medical supervision of 

adaptation  

 $56.34  

 
SPECTACLES/EYEGLASSES SERVICES (INCLUDING PROSTHESIS FOR APHAKIA)   

92340    Fitting of spectacles/eyeglasses, except for aphakia, monofocal    $46.15  

92341    Fitting of spectacles/eyeglasses, except for aphakia, bifocal    $56.15  

92342    Fitting of spectacles/eyeglasses, except for aphakia, multifocal, other than 

bifocal   

 $60.36  

92352    Fitting of spectacles/eyeglasses prosthesis for aphakia, monofocal    $49.96  

92353    Fitting of spectacles/eyeglasses prosthesis for aphakia, multifocal    $57.43  
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92354    Fitting of spectacles/eyeglasses mounted low vision aid, single element system    $427.52  

92355    Fitting of spectacles/eyeglasses mounted low vision aid, telescopic or other 

compound lens system   

 $208.60  

92370    Repair and refitting of spectacles/eyeglasses   $37.92  

   LENSES AND VISION DEVICES     

V2020    Frames, purchases    $105.16  

V2100    Sphere, single vision, plano to plus or minus 4.00, per lens    $49.28  

V2101    Sphere, single vision, plus or minus 4.12 to plus or minus 7.00d, per lens    $66.06  

V2102    Sphere, single vision, plus or minus 7.12 to plus or minus 20.00d, per lens    $80.11  

V2103    Spherocylinder, single vision, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, .12 to 2.00d 

cylinder, per lens   

 $47.05  

V2104    Spherocylinder, single vision, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, 2.12 to  
4.00d cylinder, per lens   

 $49.78  

V2105    Spherocylinder, single vision, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, 4.25 to  
6.00d cylinder, per lens   

 $54.58  

V2106    Spherocylinder, single vision, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, over 6.00d 

cylinder, per lens   

$65.31  

V2107   
Spherocylinder, single vision, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00 sphere, 

.12 to 2.00d cylinder, per lens   

$70.29  

V2108   
Spherocylinder, single vision, plus or minus 4.25d to plus or minus 7.00d 

sphere, 2.12 to 4.00d cylinder, per lens   

$66.83  

V2109   
Spherocylinder, single vision, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00d 

sphere, 4.25 to 6.00d cylinder, per lens   

$75.11  

V2110   Spherocylinder, single vision, plus or minus 4.25 to 7.00d sphere, over 6.00d 

cylinder, per lens   

$64.34  
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V2111   
Spherocylinder, single vision, plus or minus 7.25 to plus or minus 12.00d 

sphere, .25 to 2.25d cylinder, per lens   

$75.83  

V2112   
Spherocylinder, single vision, plus or minus 7.25 to plus or minus 12.00d 

sphere, 2.25d to 4.00d cylinder, per lens   

$79.60  

V2113   
Spherocylinder, single vision, plus or minus 7.25 to plus or minus 12.00d 

sphere, 4.25 to 6.00d cylinder, per lens   

$78.93  

V2114   Spherocylinder, single vision, sphere over plus or minus 12.00d, per lens   $85.50  

V2115   Lenticular, (myodisc), per lens, single vision   $119.13  

V2118   Aniseikonic lens, single vision   $137.33  

V2121   Lenticular lens, per lens, single   $126.97  

V2199   Not otherwise classified, single vision lens   $180.00  

V2200   Sphere, bifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d, per lens   $73.65  

V2201   Sphere, bifocal, plus or minus 4.12 to plus or minus 7.00d, per lens   $89.61  

V2202   Sphere, bifocal, plus or minus 7.12 to plus or minus 20.00d, per lens   $82.71 

V2203   Spherocylinder, bifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, .12 to 2.00d 

cylinder, per lens   

$80.11 

V2204   Spherocylinder, bifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, 2.12 to 4.00d 

cylinder, per lens   

$81.30  

V2205   Spherocylinder, bifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, 4.25 to 6.00d 

cylinder, per lens   

$80.27 

V2206   
Spherocylinder, bifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, over 6.00d 

cylinder, per lens   

$90.19  
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V2207   
Spherocylinder, bifocal, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00d sphere,.12 to 

2.00d cylinder, per lens   

$87.56  

V2208   
Spherocylinder, bifocal, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00d sphere, 

2.12 to 4.00d cylinder, per lens   

$96.46  

V2209  
Spherocylinder, bifocal, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00d sphere, 

4.25 to 6.00d cylinder, per lens   

$90.51  

V2210   
Spherocylinder, bifocal, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00d sphere, over 

6.00d cylinder, per lens   

$96.54 

V2211   
Spherocylinder, bifocal, plus or minus 7.25 to plus or minus 12.00d sphere, 

.25 to 2.25d cylinder, per lens   

$117.23  

V2212   
Spherocylinder, bifocal, plus or minus 7.25 to plus or minus 12.00d sphere, 

2.25 to 4.00d cylinder, per lens   

$110.06 

V2213   
Spherocylinder, bifocal, plus or minus 7.25 to plus or minus 12.00d sphere, 

4.25 to 6.00d cylinder, per lens   

$102.51 

V2214   Spherocylinder, bifocal, sphere over plus or minus 12.00d, per lens   $115.93 

V2215   Lenticular (myodisc), per lens, bifocal   $145.31  

V2218   Aniseikonic, per lens, bifocal   $179.68  

V2219   Bifocal seg width over 28 mm   $56.01  

V2220   Bifocal add over 3.25d   $52.93  

V2221   Lenticular lens, per lens, bifocal   $148.14  

V2299   Specialty bifocal (by report)   $185.00  

V2300   Sphere, trifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d, per lens   $91.09  
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V2301   Sphere, trifocal, plus or minus 4.12 to plus or minus 7.00d, per lens   $112.16  

V2302   Sphere, trifocal, plus or minus 7.12 to plus or minus 20.00, per lens   $103.15 

V2303   
Spherocylinder, trifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, .12-2.00d cylinder, 

per lens   

$98.27 

V2304   Spherocylinder, trifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, 2.25-4.00d cylinder, 

per lens   

$101.95  

V2305   Spherocylinder, trifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, 4.25 to 6.00 cylinder, 

per lens   

$102.26  

V2306   
Spherocylinder, trifocal, plano to plus or minus 4.00d sphere, over 6.00d cylinder, 

per lens   

$103.09 

V2307   
Spherocylinder, trifocal, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00d sphere, .12 to 

2.00d cylinder, per lens   

$110.44 

V2308   
Spherocylinder, trifocal, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00d sphere, 

2.12 to 4.00d cylinder, per lens   

$107.70 

V2309   
Spherocylinder, trifocal, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00d sphere, 

4.25 to 6.00d cylinder, per lens   

$130.41  

V2310   
Spherocylinder, trifocal, plus or minus 4.25 to plus or minus 7.00d sphere, over 

6.00d cylinder, per lens   

$110.15  

V2311   
Spherocylinder, trifocal, plus or minus 7.25 to plus or minus 12.00d sphere, 

.25 to 2.25d cylinder, per lens   

$134.84  

V2312   
Spherocylinder, trifocal, plus or minus 7.25 to plus or minus 12.00d sphere, 

2.25 to 4.00d cylinder, per lens   

$150.28  

V2313   
Spherocylinder, trifocal, plus or minus 7.25 to plus or minus 12.00d sphere, 

4.25 to 6.00d cylinder, per lens   

$167.84  

V2314   Spherocylinder, trifocal, sphere over plus or minus 12.00d, per lens   $155.79  

V2315   Lenticular, (myodisc), per lens, trifocal   $193.29  
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V2318   Aniseikonic lens, trifocal   $246.02 

V2319   Trifocal seg width over 28 mm   $62.47  

V2320   Trifocal add over 3.25d   $65.90  

V2321   Lenticular lens, per lens, trifocal   $183.37 

V2399   Specialty trifocal (by report)   $237.75  

V2410   Variable asphericity lens, single vision, full field, glass or plastic, per lens   $150.38 

V2430   Variable asphericity lens, bifocal, full field, glass or plastic, per lens   $181.24 

V2499   Variable sphericity lens, other type   $193.50  

V2500   Contact lens, pmma, spherical, per lens   $110.61 

V2501   Contact lens, pmma, toric or prism ballast, per lens   $173.97  

V2502   Contact lens, pmma, bifocal, per lens   $254.53 

V2503   Contact lens, pmma, color vision deficiency, per lens   $176.69 

V2510   Contact lens, gas permeable, spherical, per lens   $148.71 

V2511   Contact lens, gas permeable, toric, prism ballast, per lens   $240.32 

V2512   Contact lens, gas permeable, bifocal, per lens   $278.99  

V2513   Contact lens, gas permeable, extended-wear, per lens   $255.98  
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V2520   Contact lens, hydrophilic, spherical, per lens   $131.18 

V2521   Contact lens, hydrophilic, toric, or prism ballast, per lens   $228.39  

V2522   Contact lens, hydrophilic, bifocal, per lens   $296.35  

V2523   Contact lens, hydrophilic, extended wear, per lens   $189.41  

V2530   
Contact lens, scleral, gas impermeable, per lens (for contact lens modification, 

see 92325)   

$280.54  

V2531   Contact lens, scleral, gas permeable, per lens (for contact lens modification, see 

92325)   

$668.62 

V2599   Contact lens, other type   $187.25  

V2600   Handheld low vision aids and other nonspectacle mounted aids   $96.00  

V2610   Single lens spectacle mounted low vision aids   $167.25  

V2615   
Telescopic and other compound lens system, including distance vision 

telescopic, near vision telescopes, and compound microscopic lens system   

$647.00  

V2623   Prosthetic eye, plastic, custom   $1,505.47 

V2624   Polishing/resurfacing of ocular prosthesis   $76.58  

V2625   Enlargement of ocular prosthesis   $542.92 

V2626   Reduction of ocular prosthesis   $334.61  

V2627   Scleral cover shell   $1,620.80 
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V2628   Fabrication and fitting of ocular conformer   $382.70 

V2629   Prosthetic eye, other type   $887.50  

V2630   Anterior chamber intraocular lens   $149.73 

V2631   Iris supported intraocular lens   $149.73  

V2632   Posterior chamber intraocular lens   $149.73  

V2700   Balance lens, per lens   $73.47 
 

V2710   Slab off prism, glass, or plastic, per lens   $101.83 

V2715   Prism, per lens   $19.50 

V2718   Press-on lens, fresnell prism, per lens   $47.88  

V2730   Special base curve, glass or plastic, per lens   $34.35  

V2744   Tint, photochromatic, per lens   $39.47  

V2745   
Addition to lens; tint, any color, solid, gradient or equal, excludes 

photochromatic, any lens material, per lens   

$23.50  

V2750   Anti-reflective coating, per lens   $45.31  

V2755   UV lens, per lens   $20.89 

V2756   Eyeglass case   $3.00  

V2760   Scratch resistant coating, per lens   $26.86 
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V2761   Mirror coating, any type, solid, gradient or equal, any lens material, per lens   $55.50  

V2762   Polarization, any lens material, per lens   $48.88  

V2770   Occluder lens, per lens   $35.00  

V2780   Oversize lens, per lens   $21.01 

V2781   Progressive lens, per lens   $90.54  

V2782   Lens, index 1.54 to 1.65 plastic or 1.60 to 1.79 glass, excludes polycarbonate, 

per lens   

$79.50  

V2783   
Lens, index greater than or equal to 1.66 plastic or greater than or equal to 1.80 

glass, excludes polycarbonate, per lens   

$89.61 

V2784   Lens, polycarbonate or equal, any index, per lens   $58.28  

V2786   Specialty occupational multifocal lens, per lens   $165.00  

  Other lenses or devices not listed above will be at the Vendor’s usual and 

customary rate.  

  

  Other procedures not listed above will be at the Vendor’s usual and customary 
rate.  
  

  

  


